



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6418/2025 and CM APPL. 29239/2025, CM APPL.29241/2025

GOPAL DASS JUNEJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Samdarshi Sanjay, Ms. Monika Sharma and Mr. Ashish Kumar Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naginder Benipal, SPC for R1/UEI with Mr. Shivam Chanana, Mr. Ankit Siwach and Mr. Udit Vaghela, Advocates.
Mr. Zorawar Singh and Mr. Shubham, Advocates for R-3 and R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **14.05.2025**

CM APPL. 29240/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6418/2025

3. Issue notice. Mr. Naginder Benipal, learned Special Panel Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1. Mr. Zorawar Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 3 and 6.
4. Other respondents may be served by all permissible modes, and also through learned Standing Counsel or the nominated counsel, if any.



Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks.

5. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

6. Mr. Samdarshi Sanjay, learned counsel for the petitioner, does not press for interim orders, at this stage. It may be noted that the parties affected by the impugned promotion exercise are not parties to the writ petition.

7. List before the learned Registrar on 11.08.2025 for completion of pleadings.

8. List before Court on 20.11.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 14, 2025

UK/kb/